STATE OP CALI FORNI A
DECI SION OF THE
PUBLI C EMPLOYMENT RELATI ONS BQARD

"DAVIDW IRVIN
Charging Party, Case No. LA-CO 29-H

PERB Deci sion No. 881-H

V. )
)
| NTERNATI ONAL UNI ON OF OPERATI NG ) May 22, 1991
ENG NEERS, LOCAL 501, )
}
Respondent . }
Appear ance: Daniel Dillon for David W Irvin.

Bef ore Shank, CamIli and Carlyle, Menbers.
DECI S| ON . AND ORDER

CAM LLI, Menber: This case is before the Public Enpl oynent
Rel ations Board (Board) on apbeal by David W Irvin (lrvin) of a
Board agent's dism ssal (attached hereto) of his charge that the
I nternational Union of Qperating Engi neers, Local 501 (I UCE)
viol ated sections 3571.1(b) and (e) of the H gher Education
Enpl oyer - Enpl oyee Rel ations Act (HEERA),! when it refused to
proceed to arbitration or allow a third party to proceed to
arbitration on Irvin's grievance. Irvin contends that the |UCE
acted arbitrarily when it refused to proceed with an all eged
meritorious grievance. W have reviewed the dism ssal and,
finding it free of prejudicial error, adopt it as the decision of

the Board itself.

'HEERA is codified at Government Code section 3560 et seq.



The unfair practice charge in Case No. LA-CO 29-H is hereby
DIl SM SSED W THOUT LEAVE TO AMEND.

Menbers Shank and Carlyle joined in this Decision.



"STATE OF CALIFORNIA PETE WILSON, Governor

PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD

Headquarters Office
1031 18th Street
Sacramento, CA 95814-4174
(916) 322-3088

March 8, 1991
Daniel Dillon

Re: David W Irvin v. International Union of Operating
Engi neers. Local 501

Unfair Practice Charge No. 1A CO 29-H
DISM SSAI | FTTER

Dear M. Dill on:

The above-referenced charge alleges that the International Union
of Operating Engi neers, Local 501, AFL-CIO (l1UCE) refused to
proceed to arbitration or allowa third party to proceed to
arbitration on M. Irvin's grievance. This conduct is alleged to
violate sections 3571.1(b) and (e) of the Hi gher Education

Enpl oyer - Enpl oyee Rel ati ons Act (HEERA).

| indicated to you in ny attached letter dated February 14, 1991,
that the above-referenced charge did not state a prima facie
case. You were advised that if there were any factua

i naccuracies or additional facts that would correct the
deficiencies explained in that letter, you should anend the
charge accordingly. You were further advised that unless you
anended the charge to state a prim facie case, or withdrew it
prior to February 25, 1991, the charge woul d be di sm ssed.

You requested and received an extension of tinme to file an
anended charge. The second anended charge was filed on March 1,
1991, and essentially states: M. Irvin had a neritorious

enpl oynment record and the IUCE failed to take his neritorious
grievance to arbitration for reasons "we cannot figure out to
this day."

Uni ons acting as exclusive representative, nust not act
arbitrarily, discrimnatorily or in bad faith when processing a
grievance. This standard of care does not require it to take any
grievance, even a neritorious one, to arbitration. Wthout

evi dence denonstrating that the 1UCE refused to take M. Irvin's
grievance to arbitration arbitrarily, discrimnatorily, or in bad
faith, your charge does not state a prinma facie violation of
HEERA. It is dism ssed based on the facts and argunents
contained in this letter and ny letter of February 14, 1991.
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Right to Appeal

Pursuant to Public Enploynent Relations Board regul ati ons, you
may obtain a review of this dismssal of the charge by filing an
appeal to the Board itself within twenty (20) cal endar days after
service of this dismssal (California Code of Regulations, title
8, section 32635(a)). To be tinely filed, the original and five
copi es of such appeal nust be actually received by the Board
itself before the close of business (5:00 p.m) or sent by

tel egraph, certified or Express United States mail postmarked no
|ater than the last date set for filing (California

Adm ni strative Code, title 8, section 32135). Code of Cvil
Procedure section 1013 shall apply. The Board's address is:

Publ i c Enpl oyment Rel ati ons Board
1031 18th Street
Sacranmento, CA 95814

If you file a timely appeal of the refusal to issue a conplaint,
any other party may file with the Board an original and five
copies of a statenment in opposition within twenty cal endar days
followi ng the date of service of the appeal (California Code of
Regul ations, title 8, section 32635(b)).

Service

Al'l docunents authorized to be filed herein nust also be "served"
upon all parties to the proceeding, and a "proof of service" nust
acconpany each copy of a docunent served upon a party or filed
with the Board itself. (See California Code of Regul ations,
title 8, section 32140 for the required contents and a sanple
form) The docunent will be considered properly "served" when

personal |y delivered or deposited in the first-class nmil postage
pai d and properly addressed.

Extension of Tine

A request for an extension of tinme in which to file a docunent
with the Board itself nust be in witing and filed with the Board
at the previously noted address. A request for an extension nust
be filed at |east three cal endar days before the expiration of
the tine required for filing the docunment. The request nust

i ndi cate good cause for and, if known, the position of each other
party regardi ng the extension, and shall be acconpani ed by proof
of service of the request upon each party (California Code of
Regul ations, title 8, section 32132).



LA- CO- 29-H

Page 3

Einal Date

If no appeal is filed within the specified time limts, the
dism ssal will becone final when the tinme limts have expired.
Si ncerely,

JOHN W SPI TTLER
CGeneral Counsel

By ﬂzggéﬂ?mﬂ’
Robert Thonpson

Deputy Ceneral Counse

At t achnment

cc: R H Fox, Jr.



'STATE OF CALIFORNIA ' PETE WILSON. Governor

PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD

Headquarters Office
1031 18th Street

Sacramento, CA 95814-4174
(916) 322-3088

February 14, 1991
Daniel Dillon

Re: David W Irvin v. International Union of Operating
Engi neers. Local 501
Unfair Practice Charge No. LA CO 29-H
WARNI NG | ETTER

Dear M. Dill on:

The above-referenced charge alleges that the International Union
of Operating Engi neers, Local 501, AFL-CIO (IUCE) refused to
proceed to arbitration or allow a third party to proceed to
arbitration on M. Irvin's grievance. This conduct is alleged to
violate sections 3571.1(b) and (e) of the Hi gher Education

Enpl oyer - Enpl oyee Rel ati ons Act (HEERA).

This charge was originally filed on July 3, 1990 and was

di sm ssed on August 14, 1990. An appeal containing an anended
charge was filed with the Board itself on Septenber 20, 1990. On
Decenber 20, 1990, the Board itself remanded this case to the
undersigned for further investigation. .

After review ng the anmended charge and the additional information
provided, ny findings are as follows.

Dave Irvin was hired by the University of California at Los
Angel es (University) as a casual enployee (plunber) on Septenber
6, 1988. On March 6, 1989, he becane a probationary career

enpl oyee.! During January and February of 1989, M. Irvin was

Article 6 of the collective bargai ning agreenent between
TOCE—armthe—university at that time (effective dates July 17,
1986 through April 30, 1989) read:

Al'l new career enployees shall serve a probationary
period of six (6) calendar nonths at one-half tinme or
nore without a break in service. Tine on |eave with or
wi thout pay is not qualifying service for the

conpl etion of the probationary period. Enployees who
are rehired followng a break in service shall serve a
new probationary period whether or not they previously
conpl eted a probationary period. Prior to the

conpl etion of the probationary period an enpl oyee nay



exposed to a large anount of asbestos while performng a boiler
roomtype refitting job. On August 16, 1989, M. Irvin informed
Bill Atkinson, the general supervisor at the University, about
his concerns regarding the asbestos and provided himwth
phot ogr aphs of the problem On August 18, 1989, M. Ilrvin was
rel eased from enploynent, in accordance with Article 6 of the
MOU, by Dave Hendry, Superintendent of Physical Plant for the
Uni versity.?

On August 23, 1989, |UCE representative David Ham lton, wote to
Uni versity representative Gayle Cowing, indicating that M.
Irvin had requested to neet to air a conplaint pursuant to
Article 28 of the MOU. M. Irvin contacted M. Ham|ton shortly
after being released but was told that nothing could be done to
get himhis job back. M. Irvin disputes that he requested a
conpl aint neeting be held, indicating that he was unaware of the
di fference between a conplaint and grievance at that tine.

On Septenber 14, a neeting was convened to discuss M. lrvin's
conplaint. M. Ham lton attended the neeting but arrived w thout
not es, paperwork or a copy of the |abor agreenent. During a pre-
meeting discussion M. Ham lton indicated to yourself and M.
lrvin that the asbestos problemwould be raised in the neeting.
As the neeting broke up M. Irvin asked M. Ham |ton why the
asbestos issue had not been raised and M. Ham lton replied that
it would be brought up in another neeting.

On Septenber 18, 1989, M. Irvin filed a grievance against the
University. The University objected to M. Irvin filing both a
gri evance and conpl ai nt over the sane di sm ssal. In a letter

be rel eased at the discretion of the University and
wi t hout recourse to the Gievance or Arbitration
Procedure of this Agreenent.

2 Article 6 of the collective bargaining agreenent between
the University and 1UOCE at that time (effective dates: July 17,
1989 through June 30, 1992) read in pertinent part:

B. Casual enployees who are hired into career positions
shall not serve a probationary period unless they are
informed in witing by managenent to the contrary,

provi ded they have served six (6) continuous nonths at
fifty percent (50% time or nore in the same class, in
the sane shop and under the sane supervisor.

C. Prior to the conpletion of the probationary period
an enpl oyee may be released at the discretion of the
Uni versity. Di sputes arising fromthis Article are not
subject to the Gievance or Arbitration Procedure of
this Agreenent.



dat ed Septenber 26, 1989, M. Irvin indicated to the University
that he was going to drop the conplaint and he wi shed to have his
probl em heard as a grievance. M. lIrvin filed the grievance

wi t hout the assistance of the | UCE.

On Septenber 29, Ms. Cowling responded to the conplaint in a

letter to M. Hamlton. |In the response she sumarized the
argunents made by the 1UCE during the Septenber 14 neeting. They
included: (1) that M. Irvin should have been consi dered career

under the terns of the newy negotiated skills-crafts agreenment
because he had served previously as a casual enployee, (2) that
M. Ilrvin was being released in retaliation for his association
with another unit nenber who had a prior conflict with David
Henry, the plunbing supervisor, (3) that M. Irvin had been an
exenpl ary enployee with no prior criticisnms of his work
performance, and (4) that he believed he was being discrim nated
agai nst because of his national origin (Scotland).

In addition, the Cowing letter reiterated the University
position that Article 6 in the new contract did not apply

to M. Irvin because there was no agreenent to apply this

provi sion retroactively. Accordingly, M. Irvinwas still on
probation at the tinme of his release. Finally, the University
stated that M. Irvin had been previously apprised of his |ack of

productivity and that there was no evidence that he had been
rel eased for discrimnatory’ reasons.

There then followed a series of letters between M. Irvin, [|UCE
representatives and University .representatives concerni ng whet her
M. Irvin's grievance would be arbitrated. The University
contended that M. Irvin had his case heard under the conpl ai nt
procedure and that he could not have it reheard under the

gri evance procedure.® However, in correspondence dated January
3, 1990, from University Assistant Labor Rel ati ons Manager Sandra
Rich to M. Ham lton, Ms. Rich indicated that the University

woul d not deny IUOE' s request that M. Irvin's grievance be
arbitrated. This request for arbitration by M. Hamlton was
preceded by "much argunent” between M. Hamlton and M. Irvin's
personal representatives. At no tinme prior to this did the |UCE
attenpt to get neetings with the University regarding the

gri evance.

By letter dated January 8, 1990, M. Hamlton infornmed M. Irvin
that as a result of his investigation he was convinced the
grievance |acked sufficient nmerit to enable the union to win at

® The University also stated that if the case had originally
been filed as a grievance it would have been deni ed because
Article 6 states in pertinent part: "Disputes arising fromthis
Article are not subject to the Gievance or Arbitration Procedure
of the Agreenent."”



arbitration. He therefore recommended that the arbitration not
be pursued further and informed M. Irvin of his rights to appeal
t hat decision to the business manager. M. Ilrvin nmet with you,
M. Ham lton, and the business manager, R H Fox, Jr. on January
31, 1990. By letter dated March 1, M. Fox infornmed M. Ilrvin
that his appeal was denied because the grievance |acked

sufficient nerit to sustain a favorable decision in arbitration.
He also informed M. Irvin of his right to appeal this decision
to the local union executive board. The decision was appeal ed by
letter of March 14. A neeting of the executive board was held on
April 10 and the appeal was denied. On June 26, M. Dillon wote
to M. Fox requesting reconsideration of the union's decision not
to pursue the grievance to arbitration. This request was al so
deni ed by M. Fox.

Based on the facts presented above, this charge fails to state a
prima facie violation of the HEERA for the reasons which follow.

HEERA section 3563.2(a) states:

Any enpl oyee, enpl oyee organi zation, or

enpl oyer shall the right to file an unfair
practice charge, except that the board shal
not issue a conplaint in respect of any
charge based upon an alleged unfair practice
occurring nore than six nmonths prior to the
filing of the charge.

The decision by M. Ham lton to not proceed to arbitration was
given to M. Irvin on January 8, 1990. This event fell within
the six nonths preceding July 3 and thus is tinely. However, any
action or inaction prior to January 3, 1990, by the union cannot
formthe basis for an independent violation of the statute but
rat her only provides supporting evidence for a violation which
woul d arise out of the IUOE' s determi nation not to pursue the
grievance to arbitration.

Charging Party has alleged that the exclusive representative
denied Charging Party the right to fair representative guaranteed
by HEERA in violation of section 3571.1(b) and (e). The duty of
fair representation inposed on the exclusive representative
extends to grievance handling. Frenont_Teachers Association
(King) (1980) PERB Decision No. 125; _United Teachers of Los
Angel es_(Collins) (1983) PERB Decision No. 258. In order to
state a prima facie violation of this section of the HEERA,
Charging Party must show that the | UOE s conduct was arbitrary,
discrimnatory or in bad faith. In United Teachers of Los
Angeles (Collins), id., the Public Enploynent Relations Board
(PERB) stated

Absent bad faith, discrimnation, or
arbitrary conduct, nere negligence or poor

4



judgnent in handling a grievance does not
constitute a breach of the union's duty.

A union nmay exercise its discretion to
determ ne how far to pursue a grievance on
the enployee's behalf as long as it does not
arbitrarily ignore a neritorious grievance or
process a grievance in a perfunctory fashion.

A union is also not require to process a
enpl oyee's grievance if the chances for
success are m ni mal .

Al though it is alleged that |UCE representative Ham | ton was |ess
than hel pful in either presenting the conplaint to the University
or pursuing the grievance once it had been filed, there are no
facts indicating that this conduct was nore than negligent
behavior on his part. Nor are there facts showi ng that the
decision not to pursue arbitration which was upheld by severa
appel late levels in the union hierarchy was taken in an
arbitrary, discrimnatory or bad faith manner. W thout evidence
of such conduct on the part of IUOE, this charge fails to state a
prima facie violation of the duty of fair representation.

For these reasons, the charge as presently witten does not state
a prima facie case. If there are any factual inaccuracies in
this letter or any additional facts that would correct the
defi ci enci es explained above, please anend the charge
accordingly. The anmended charge should be prepared on a standard
PERB unfair practice charge formclearly |abeled Second Anended
Charge. contain all the facts and allegations you wi sh to nake,
and nust be signed under penalty of perjury by the charging
party. The anmended charge nust be served on the respondent and

the original proof of service nust be filed with PERB. If | do
not receive an anmended charge or w thdrawal ~from you before
February 25, 1991, | shall dism ss your charge. |If you have any

guestions, please call ne at (916) 323-8015.

Si ncerely,

Robert Thonpson
Deputy General Counse



